

Deloitte Tax looks at additional interim guidance on corporate AMT

The Treasury Department and the Internal Revenue Service issued additional interim guidance (Notice 2023-64) on September 12 that is intended to help corporations determine whether they are subject to the new corporate alternative minimum tax (CAMT) and how to compute the tax. URL: https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-23-64.pdf

Under the CAMT, which was enacted in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (P.L. 115-169), "applicable large corporations"—generally defined as those with average annual adjusted financial statement income exceeding \$1 billion—are subject to a 15 percent minimum tax on their adjusted financial statement income for taxable years beginning after December 31, 2022. The legislation provides that estimated income tax payments are required in four installments of 25 percent of a taxpayer's required annual payment. (A detailed discussion of the corporate AMT as enacted is available from Deloitte Tax LLP.)

URL: https://www.taxnotes.com/research/federal/legislative-documents/public-laws-and-legislative-history/inflation-reduction-act-of-2022-%28p.l.-117-169%29/7dybc

URL: https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/Tax/dttl-tax-alert-us-10-august-2022.pdf

Notice 2023-64 supplements prior interim guidance—Notice 2023-7 and Notice 2023-20—that was issued earlier this year. Treasury and the IRS have indicated that they intend to publish proposed regulations that are consistent with the interim guidance that has been released to date. Given the challenges facing taxpayers in determining CAMT liability, the IRS announced in June (Notice 2023-42) that it will waive the penalty for a corporation's failure to pay estimated income tax with respect to its CAMT liability for a taxable year that begins after December 31, 2022, and before January 1, 2024.

URL: https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-23-07.pdf URL: https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-23-20.pdf URL: https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-23-42.pdf

Find out more

A new alert from Deloitte Tax LLP provides a detailed discussion of the provisions in Notice 2023-64. URL: https://dhub.blob.core.windows.net/dhub/Newsletters/Tax/2023/TNV/230922_3_suppA.pdf

Previous Deloitte Tax alerts on the CAMT address the interim guidance in Notice 2023-7, the interim guidance in Notice 2023-20, and the temporary penalty relief in Notice 2023-42 for corporations that do not pay estimated tax related to their CAMT liability.

URL: https://dhub.blob.core.windows.net/dhub/Newsletters/Tax/2023/TNV/230106_3_suppA.pdf **URL:** https://dhub.blob.core.windows.net/dhub/Newsletters/Tax/2023/TNV/230303_4_suppA.pdf **URL:** https://dhub.blob.core.windows.net/dhub/Newsletters/Tax/2023/TNV/230609_3_suppA.pdf

Michael DeHoff
Tax Policy Group
Deloitte Tax LLP

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms or their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organization") is, by means of this communication, rendering professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser.

No representations, warranties or undertakings (express or implied) are given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information in this communication, and none of DTTL, its member firms, related entities, employees or agents shall be liable or responsible for any loss or damage whatsoever arising directly or indirectly in connection with any person relying on this communication. DTTL and each of its member firms, and their related entities, are legally separate and independent entities.

About Deloitte

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organization"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related entity is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.

Deloitte provides industry-leading audit and assurance, tax and legal, consulting, financial advisory, and risk advisory services to nearly 90% of the Fortune Global 500[®] and thousands of private companies. Our professionals deliver measurable and lasting results that help reinforce public trust in capital markets, enable clients to transform and thrive, and lead the way toward a stronger economy, a more equitable society and a sustainable world. Building on its 175-plus year history, Deloitte spans more than 150 countries and territories. Learn how Deloitte's approximately 415,000 people worldwide make an impact that matters at www.deloitte.com.